900289826 05/21/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM305191

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DECAS CRANBERRY PRODUCTS, INC.		05/20/2014	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS
DECAS CRANBERRY SALES, INC.		05/20/2014	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY	
Street Address:	288 UNION STREET	
City:	ROCKLAND	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02370	
Entity Type:	TRUST CO.: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85092858	FIBERCRANS	
Serial Number:	85128096	DECAS	
Serial Number:	85165009	OMEGACRANS	
Serial Number:	85072955	LEANCRANS	
Serial Number:	85092873	LITECRANS	
Serial Number:	85073612	CRANZ	
Serial Number:	85072676	SPICED CRANBERRY & CHERRY JUICE	
Serial Number:	78907620	CRANULIN	
Serial Number:	78180263	THE HEALTHY BERRY PEOPLE	
Serial Number:	78158339	DECAS BOTANICAL SYNERGIES	
Serial Number:	78158299	OXYCRAN	
Serial Number:	77180644	FRUITACEUTICALS	
Serial Number:	77760560	GRAPECRANS	
Serial Number:	77455400	ACTIVCRANS	
Serial Number:	77492563	BLUCRANS	
Serial Number:	77455404	FLEXCRANS	
Serial Number:	77252258	BUZZBERRIES	
Serial Number:	77251993	DECAS CRANBERRIES POWERETRADEMARK	
900289826		REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0317	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77239260	BERRYORGANICS
Serial Number:	77233497	SUPERCRANS
Serial Number:	77189805	POMACRANS
Serial Number:	74646978	PARADISE MEADOW
Serial Number:	74646854	PARADISE MEADOW

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F149913
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MONICA C. COURTADE
SIGNATURE:	/MONICA C. COURTADE/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Security Agreement - Decas - EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Decas - EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Decas - EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Decas - EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Decas - EXECUTED#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

May 20, 2014

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, DECAS CRANBERRY PRODUCTS, INC., a Massachusetts

corporation ("Products") and DECAS CRANBERRY SALES INC., a Massachusetts corporation

("Sales"), in each case with offices at 4 Old Forge Drive, Carver, Massachusetts 02330 (Products

and Sales are hereinafter referred to, individually, a "Grantor," and collectively, the "Grantors"),

hereby grant to ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY, with offices at 288 Union Street, Rockland,

Massachusetts 02370 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in the following: (i) all of

such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademarks, service

marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications, and service

mark applications (the foregoing, collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below)

and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are

associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement

of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES

TRADEMARKS (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of

all the Secured Obligations of the Grantors, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement

by, among others, the Grantors, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the

Grantee, dated as of May 20, 2014 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated hereafter,

the "Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to

the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect

1

to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. Unless otherwise defined herein,

terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the

Security Agreement. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with

the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regards to the conflicts of law principles thereof.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

DECAS CRANBERRY PRODUCTS, INC., as a Grantor

Name: Charles B. Dillon

Title: President

DECAS CRANBERRY SALES, INC., as a Grantor

Name: Charles B. Dillon

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY,

as Grantee

Name: Andrew D. Wierman

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Federal Trademarks

Trademark	Application Number/Re gistration Number	Application / Registration Date	Grantor
FIBERCRANS	85092858	July 26, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
DECAS	85128096	September 13, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
OMEGACRANS	85165009	October 29, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
LEANCRANS	85072955	June 28, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
LITECRANS	85092873	July 26, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
CRANZ	85073612	June 29, 2010	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
SPICED CRANBERRY &			Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
CHERRY	85072676	June 28, 2010	
CRANULIN	78907620	June 14, 2006	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
THE HEALTHY BERRY			Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
PEOPLE	78180263	October 30, 2002	
DECAS BOTANICAL			Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
SYNERGIES	78158339	August 21, 2003	
OXYCRAN	78158299	August 27, 2002	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
FRUITACEUTICAL	77180644	August 27, 2002	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
GRAPECRANS	77760560	June 16, 2009	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
ACTIVCRANS	77455400	April 23, 2008	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
BLUCRANS	77492563	June 6, 2008	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
FLEXCRANS	77455404	April 23, 2008	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
BUZZBERRIES	77252258	August 10, 2007	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
DECAS CRANBERRIES			Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
POWERED BY PACS	77251993	August 10, 2007	
BERRYORGANICS	77239260	July 26, 2007	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
SUPERCRANS	77233497	July 19, 2007	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
POMACRANS	77189805	May 24, 2007	Decas Cranberry Products, Inc.
PARADISE MEADOW	74646978	March 15, 1995	Decas Cranberry Sales, Inc.
PARADISE MEADOW	74646854	March 15, 1995	Decas Cranberry Sales, Inc.

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

RECORDED: 05/21/2014